TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DATED 09/02/2023

COMPETITION AND MARKETS AUTHORITY (CMA)

and

GARRETT JOHNSON

AGREEMENT

FOR PROVISION OF

EXPERIMENT EXPERT FOR PRIVACY SANDBOX

AGREEMENT REFERENCE

PROC-497-2022

AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF EXPERT SERVICES

DATE: 09/02/2023

PARTIES

- (1) **Competitions and Markets Authority** ("**CMA**") The Cabot, 25 Cabot Square, London E14 4QZ.
- (2) Garrett Johnson (the "Expert") 101 Canal Street, Apt. 824, Boston, MA 02114, U.S.A.

RECITALS

- (A) CMA advised on its requirement on 03/01/2023 and set out its requirement for Services in an invitation to tender ("**ITT**").
- (B) The Expert submitted its proposal ("Expert's Proposal") in response to the CMA's PROC 497-2022 ITT on 26/01/2023.
- (C) On the basis of CMA's ITT and the Expert's Proposal, the CMA awarded a contract to the Expert on the terms and conditions set out below.

NOW IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Agreement the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings save where the context provides otherwise:

| Agreement | means these terms and conditions, the Schedules attached to it [and the Award Letter (including any Annexes)] |
|------------------|--|
| Annex | means an annex to the Award Letter |
| Applicable Laws | means, if applicable, all national, supranational, foreign or local laws (including case law), legislation, subordinate legislation within the meaning of Section 21(1) of the Interpretation Act 1978, enforceable right within the meaning of Section 2 of the European Communities Act 1972, European regulations, statutes, statutory instruments, rules, regulations, edicts, by-laws or directions or guidance from government or governmental agencies including any rules, regulations, guidelines or other requirements of relevant regulatory authorities which have the force of law together with any industry codes of practice in effect from time to time |
| Award Letter | means the letter sent to the Expert on 9 th February 2023 forming part of the Agreement |
| Bribe | means the receiving or offering of any undue reward by or to any person whatsoever, in a public office, in order to influence his behaviour in office and incline him to act contrary to the known rules of honesty and integrity |
| СМА | means the Competition and Markets Authority ("CMA") |
| Contract Manager | means |

| Commencement Date | means the date of signature of the Experiment Expert on the Award Letter forming part of this Agreement | | | |
|--------------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| Confidential Information | means any information which has been designated as confidential by either the CMA or the Experiment Expert in writing or that ought to be considered as confidential (however it is conveyed or on whatever media it is stored) including any information provided by any person to the CMA under the Enterprise Act 2002, or any other statute in accordance with its functions as regulator or information the disclosure of which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person, trade secrets, Intellectual Property Rights and know-how of either the CMA or the Experiment Expert and all Personal Data within the meaning of the UK GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018. The obligations of confidentiality do not extend to any Confidential Information which the party that wishes to disclose or use can show: (a) is or becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of | | | |
| | (b) was in its written records without restriction as to its disclosure, before | | | |
| | receiving it from the other party; | | | |
| | (c) it received such information from a third party (who lawfully acquired it) without restriction as to its disclosure; or | | | |
| | (d) is independently developed without access to the Confidential Information | | | |
| Conflict of Interest | Shall have the meaning given in the CMA's Conflicts of Interest policy: Appendix F: Conflicts of inter hest policy - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) | | | |
| Controller | shall have the meaning given in the UK GDPR | | | |
| Data Protection Legislation | means (i) the UK GDPR, the LED and any applicable national implementing laws as amended from time to time (ii) the DPA 2018 to the extent that it relates to Processing of Personal Data and privacy; (iii) all Applicable Laws about the Processing of Personal Data and privacy | | | |
| Data Subject | shall have the meaning given in the UK GDPR | | | |
| Experiment Expert | shall mean, where applicable, the Experiment Expert or Consultant and the Key Personnel | | | |
| DPA 2018 | means the Data Protection Act 2018 | | | |
| Fees | shall have the meaning given to it in Clause 5.1 | | | |
| UK GDPR or GDPR | means the retained UK law version of the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679) | | | |

| Insurance Policies | means commercial general liability insurance cover, professional indemnity insurance cover, employer's liability insurance cover and public liability insurance cover | |
|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Intellectual Property Rights | means patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, moral rights, trademarks, trade names and domain names, rights in get-up, rights in goodwill or to sue for passing off, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights in Confidential Information (including knowhow and trade secrets) and any other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (or rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which may now or in the future subsist in any part of the world | |
| Joint Controller | means where two or more Controllers jointly determine the purpose and meaning of processing (as defined the UK GDPR) | |
| Key Personnel | means the Experiment Expert's personnel appointed to provide the effective delivery of the Services as named at Clause 14 | |
| LED | means Law Enforcement Directive (Directive (EU) 2016/680) | |
| Personal Data | shall have the meaning given in the UK GDPR | |
| Premises | means The Cabot, 25 Cabot Square, London E14 4QZ or any other Premises that the CMA shall occupy as notified to the Experiment Expert from time to time | |
| Purchase Order Number | means the purchase order number which is required to be included on any invoice which the Experiment Expert provides the CMA | |
| Reimbursable Expenses | means those expenses as listed in Schedule 2 (Payment Schedule) | |
| Services | means the services to be provided by the Experiment Expert to the CMA under this Agreement as more particularly described in the Schedule 1 (Description of the Services) together with any other services which the Experiment Expert provides or agrees to provide the CMA | |
| Term | means the term of this Agreement as described in Clause 2.2 | |
| Termination Date | te has the meaning set out in Clause 2.2 | |
| Travel Expense Policy | means the CMA's policy on travel expenses as updated from time to time | |
| Working Days | means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are open for general business in the City of London. | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |

1.2 **Drafting Conventions**

- (a) The headings to Clauses and Schedules are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation or construction of this Agreement.
- (b) Words expressed in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa. Words referring to a particular gender include every gender. References to a person includes an individual, company, body corporate, unincorporated association, corporation, firm, partnership or other legal entity.
- (c) The words "other", "including" and "in particular" shall not limit the generality of any preceding words or be construed as being limited to the same class as any preceding words where a wider construction is possible.
- (d) References to any statute or statutory provision shall include (i) any subordinate legislation made under it, (ii) any provision which it has modified or re-enacted (whether with or without modification), and (iii) any provision which subsequently supersedes it or re-enacts it (whether with or without modification), whether made before or after the date of this Agreement.
- (e) All references in this Agreement to Clauses and Schedules are to the clauses and schedules to this Agreement unless stated otherwise.
- 1.3 Any reference to 'Experiment Expert' in this Agreement shall mean, where applicable, the 'Experiment Expert and the Key Personnel'.

2 PRE-CONTRACTUAL CHECKS AND APPOINTMENT OF EXPERIMENT EXPERT

- 2.1 The Experiment Expert warrants that prior to the execution of this Agreement, it has provided the following personal documentation for information to the CMA in respect of the Key Personnel:
 - (a) Full name, home address, email address and telephone numbers;
 - (b) Proof of identification in the form of a copy of the Passport or Driving Licence;
 - (c) Accurate, complete and up-to-date curriculum vitae;
 - (d) A copy of visa/work permits if required;
 - (e) If requested by the Authority, a Baseline Personnel Security Standard (BPSS) check at enhanced level or an equivalent national check, dated within the past 12 months. If no certificate of this check is available, the Experiment Expert agrees to obtain such a certificate at its own expense.
- 2.2 This Agreement shall come into force on the **("Commencement Date")** 27th Frbruary 2023 and shall run for an initial period of two (2) years (subject to the provisions for earlier termination set out in this Agreement) and terminate automatically on the 27th February 2025 (**"Termination Date"**), unless otherwise extended for a period of one year.
- 2.3 This Agreement shall not be extended without agreement in writing signed by both the CMA and the Experiment Expert.
- 2.4 The CMA hereby confirms the appointment of the Experiment Expert from the Commencement Date upon the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement. The Experiment Expert shall appoint Key Personnel to provide the Services under this Agreement in accordance with Clause 14.
- 2.5 The Experiment Expert agrees that the Key Personnel shall not be entitled to any pension, bonus, holiday, sickness or other fringe benefit from the CMA during the Term of this Agreement.
- 2.6 The relationship of the Experiment Expert to the CMA will be that of independent Expert and at no time will the Experiment Expert or its employees hold itself out as being an employee of the CMA.

- 2.7 Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Experiment Expert from being engaged, concerned or having and financial interest in any capacity in any other business, trade, profession or occupation during the Term of this Agreement provided that such activity does not cause a breach of any of the Experiment Expert obligations under this Agreement.
- 2.8 The Digital Expert acknowledges that the ability of the CMA to use the services of the Experiment Expert depends of the requirements of the CMA. The purchase of the Services by the CMA is non-exclusive and nothing in this Agreement will place a requirement on the CMA to order Services from the Experiment Expert or prevent it from purchasing similar services from any other person or organisation. Unless otherwise expressly agreed by the CMA in this Agreement, the CMA is not subject to any minimum volume or minimum purchase commitment when engaging the Services of the Experiment Expert from time to time.
- 2.9 The CMA shall not provide any equipment for the Experiment Expert to carry out the Services, When the CMA makes a request for Services, it shall confirm whether the Experiment Expert is required to supply the Key Personnel with any equipment to carry out the Services.

3 EXPERIMENT EXPERT'S OBLIGATIONS

- 3.1 In consideration of the due payment of the Rates (as defined in Clause 5) by the CMA, the Experiment Expert warrants that it will and (where appropriate) will ensure that the Key Personnel shall:
 - (a) use its best endeavours to perform and observe all its obligations under this Agreement;
 - (b) provide the Services with reasonable skill and care and to ensure that the Services shall be delivered by appropriately experienced, trained and/or qualified personnel; and
 - (c) use all endeavours to meet its obligations specified in Schedule 1 (Description of the Services).
 - (d) comply with any obligations imposed on it pursuant to the Annexes attached to the Award Letter;
 - (e) report to the CMA's Contract Manager, or such other person nominated by the CMA, and agree with this person the precise timing of the delivery of the Services;
 - (f) remain available to undertake the Services for the duration of the Agreement;
 - (g) promptly give to the CMA all such information and reports as it may reasonably require in connection with matters relating to the provision of the Services or the business of the CMA.
- 3.2 The Experiment Expert will not assign or sub-contract such Services to any other person, firm, company or organisation, without the prior written consent of the CMA.
- 3.3 The Experiment Expert will not have the authority to commit the CMA to any legally binding agreements, will not incur expenditure in the name or for the account of the CMA, nor sign any document, bring any proceedings nor make and promise on behalf of the CMA, nor hold itself out as having the authority to bind the CMA.
- 3.4 Where the Experiment Expert is obligated to provide computer equipment for the provision of the Services, it is a condition of this Agreement that (i) such computer equipment is free of any virus and malware; and (ii) the Experiment Expert will make such equipment available for audit by the CMA.
- 3.5 The Experiment Expert shall have the right to make any changes to the Services which are necessary to comply with any Applicable Law or safety requirement at no cost to the CMA and the Digtial Expert shall notify the CMA in any such event within 7 days of such change.

4 CMA OBLIGATIONS

- 4.1 The CMA shall:
 - (a) co-operate with the Experiment Expert in matters relating to the Services and appoint a Contract Manager in relation to the Services, who shall have the authority to contractually bind the CMA on matters relating to the Services;
 - (b) provide, for the Experiment Expert, and its subcontractors if applicable, in a timely manner access to the CMA's Premises, office accommodation, data and other facilities.
 - (c) be responsible for preparing and maintaining the Premises for the supply of the Services, including identifying, monitoring, removing and disposing of any hazardous materials from any of its Premises in accordance with all Applicable Laws, before and during the supply of the Services at those Premises, and informing the Experiment Expert of all the CMA's obligations under this Clause 4.1(c).
 - (d) Inform the Experiment Expert of all health and safety rules and regulations and any other reasonable security requirements that apply at any of the CMA's Premises.

5 FEES & PAYMENT

- 5.1 In consideration of the Services to be rendered by the Digtial Expert under this Agreement, the CMA will pay the Experiment Expert the Fees which will be based on a [*daily or hourly*] rate (the "**Rate**") as set out in Schedule 2 (Payment Schedule) and will pay for any agreed Reimbursable Expenses as set out in Schedule 2. For the avoidance of doubt, the CMA will not pay more than £1600 per day for the provision of the Services. Any Reimbursable Expense in relation to travel claimed under this Agreement must be consistent with the allowances and restrictions set out in the CMA's Travel Expense Policy.
- 5.2 The Rates are not subject to alteration for the duration of the contract.
- 5.3 The Digtial Expert shall submit electronic itemised invoices on a monthly basis by the last Working Day of each month in arrears setting out:
 - (a) the name of the Contract Manager;
 - (b) all work satisfactorily completed as reviewed by the Contract Manager;
 - (c) the Fees and, if applicable, Reimbursable Expenses for such work as detailed in Clause 5.3(b) above;
 - (d) the relevant Purchase Order Number and Agreement reference number (if applicable).

Electronic invoices must be sent to the CMA Accounts Payable at the following e:mail address:

Experiment Expert should contact CMAs Finance Team eithe

- 5.4 The Experiment Expert will, on the same Working Day that the electronic invoice is submitted to the CMA, provide to the CMA, by email to documentation to allow the CMA to certify and approve any agreed Reimbursable Expense.
- 5.5 The CMA will pay all undisputed invoices within 30 days of receipt. All payments shall be in Pound Sterling to such bank account as the Expert may from time to time notify the CMA with any applicable charges on such payments being at the Experiment Expert's expense.
- 5.6 The Fees will be exclusive of any VAT which may be payable in connection with the supply of the Services by the Experiment Expert and the Experiment Expert will, if applicable, notify the CMA of its registration for VAT and provide VAT invoices in respect of the Services.
- 5.7 The Experiment Expert will not be entitled to any other fees or payments save as expressly stated in Clauses 5.1 to 5.6 above.

- 5.8 If the Experiment Expert does not for any reason carry out the Services it has agreed to carry out in accordance with Schedule 1, no fee shall be payable by the CMA in respect of those Services.
- 5.9 Wherever under this Agreement any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by the Experiment Expert, that sum may be deducted from any sum then due, or which at any later time may become due, to the Experiment Expert under this Agreement or under any other agreement or contract with the CMA. If sufficient monies are not due to the Experiment Expert then the Experiment Expert will make good the deficit within 30 Working Days of notice being given.
- 5.10 If any sum due from the CMA to the Experiment Expert under the Agreement is not paid on or before the due date for payment then all sums then owing by the CMA to the Experiment Expert shall become due and payable immediately and, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Experiment Expert, the Experiment Expert shall be entitled to charge the CMA interest calculated on a daily basis on all overdue amounts (both before and after judgment) until actual payment at the rate of two per cent (2%) per annum above the base lending rate of the Bank of England prevailing from time to time until payment is made in full.

6 TAX STATUS AND LIABILITIES

- 6.1 Nothing in this Agreement shall create the relationship of employer and employee nor any partnership between the CMA and the Key Personnel.
- 6.2 The Experiment Expert shall procure that the Key Personnel at no time falsely holds him or herself out as being an officer, employee or partner of the CMA.
- 6.3 The Experiment Expert shall be responsible for paying any relevant remuneration or fees to the Key Personnel and for the deduction any payment of all income tax liabilities and national insurance contributions or other similar contributions in respect of the Key Personnel as required by law, including any interest, penalties or costs in respect thereof.
- 6.4 By entering into this Agreement, the Experiment Expert provides assurance to the CMA that it has made appropriate and legitimate arrangements with Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs (HMRC) for dealing with income tax and national insurance contribution obligations of its employees. Furthermore, the Experiment Expert agrees, as a condition of this Agreement to:
 - (a) provide documentary evidence to this effect should the CMA request it; and
 - (b) provide this evidence to the CMA within three Working Days of the request being made

If the Experiment Expert fails to provide this evidence, the CMA may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect. Furthermore, the CMA reserves the right to pass relevant information to HMRC or other public bodies about payments under this Agreement.

- 6.5 The Experiment Expert shall indemnify and hold the CMA harmless against:
 - (a) any income tax, National Insurance and social security contributions and any other liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim arising from or made in connection with the performance of the Services by the Key Personnel, where the recovery is not prohibited by law. The Experiment Expert shall further indemnify the CMA against all reasonable costs, expenses and any penalty, fine or interest incurred or payable by the CMA in connection with or in consequence of any such liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim; and
 - (b) any employment-related claim or any claim based on worker status (including reasonable costs and expenses) brought by the Key Personnel against the CMA arising out of or in connection with the provision of the Services.
- 6.6 Save as expressly specified in writing, the Experiment Expert shall not hold itself out as the agent of the CMA and shall not have any authority to conclude any contracts on behalf of the CMA or to enter into any legally binding commitment on its or their behalf.

7 INSURANCE AND LIABILITY

- 7.1 Except in relation to death or personal injury caused by either the CMA's or the Experiment Expert's negligence, or the negligence of its employees, agents or subcontractors, fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation, or any matter for which it would be illegal for such to exclude or attempt to exclude its liability, the amount of each party's liability arising from this AgreDigement shall be limited to 125% of the total monies paid to the Experiment Expert from the CMA under this Agreement.
- 7.2 The Experiment Expert will maintain in force at all times during the Term of this Agreement and for a period of 12 months after the termination or expiry of this Agreement full and comprehensive Insurance Policies.
- 7.3 The Experiment Expert will provide to the CMA prior to commencement of this Agreement confirmation of his Insurance Policies and will ensure that on each renewal date of such Insurance Policies the CMA is provided with up to date copies of such documentation.

8 CONFIDENTIALITY, TRANSPARENCY AND PUBLICITY

- 8.1 Subject to Clause 8.2, the CMA and the Digtal Expert shall procure that the Key Personnel shall:
 - (a) treat all Confidential Information it receives as confidential, safeguard it accordingly and not disclose it to any other person without the prior written permission of the disclosing party; and
 - (b) not use or exploit the disclosing party's Confidential Information in any way except for the purposes anticipated under the Agreement.
- 8.2 Notwithstanding Clause 8.1, a party may disclose Confidential Information which it receives from the other party:
 - (a) where disclosure is required by Applicable Law or by a court of competent jurisdiction; to its auditors or for the purposes of regulatory requirements;
 - (b) on a confidential basis, to its professional advisers;
 - to the Serious Fraud Office where the party has reasonable grounds to believe that the other party is involved in activity that may constitute a criminal offence under the Bribery Act 2010;
 - (d) where the receiving party is the Experiment Expert, to its employees on a need to know basis to enable performance of the Experiment Expert's obligations under the Agreement provided that the Experiment Expert shall procure that any employee to whom it discloses Confidential Information pursuant to this Clause 8.2(d) shall observe the Experiment Expert's confidentiality obligations under the Agreement; and
 - (e) where the receiving party is the CMA:
 - (i) on a confidential basis to the employees, agents, Experiment Expert and contractors of the CMA;
 - (ii) on a confidential basis to any other Central Government Body, any successor body to a Central Government Body or any company to which the CMA transfers or proposes to transfer all or any part of its business; or
 - (iii) to the extent that the CMA (acting reasonably) deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions.
 - (iv) and for the purposes of the foregoing, references to disclosure on a confidential basis shall mean disclosure subject to a confidentiality agreement or arrangement containing terms no less stringent than those placed on the CMA under this Clause 8.
- 8.3 The Experiment Expert shall not and shall procure that the Key Personnel shall not at any time during the continuance of this Agreement make any notes, summaries or memoranda or

take any copies of any document or information stored on any hard or portable disk or other information-storing medium relating to any matter within the scope of the CMA's business, dealings or affairs otherwise than for the befit of the CMA ("CMA Information"). All such CMA Information shall remain at all times the property of the CMA and shall be returned to the CMA on demand by the CMA and, in any event, on the termination of this Agreement.

- 8.4 Without prejudice to the generality of Clauses 8.1 and 8.3 above, any document (whether in paper, hard disk, portable disk or other format) created by the Experiment Expert or the Key Personnel in connection with the provision of the Services shall be the property of the CMA and shall be treated as CMA information under Clause 8.3 above.
- 8.5 The CMA and the Experiment Expert acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA, the content of the Agreement is not Confidential Information and the Experiment Expert hereby gives its consent for the CMA to publish this Agreement in its entirety to the general public (but with any information that is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the FOIA redacted) including any changes to the Agreement agreed from time to time. The CMA may consult with the Experiment Expert to inform its decision regarding any redactions but shall have the final decision in its absolute discretion whether any of the content of the Agreement is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the FOIA.
- 8.6 The Experiment Expert shall not, and shall take all necessary steps to ensure that its employees shall not, make any press announcement or publicise the Agreement or any part of the Agreement in any way, except with the prior written consent of the CMA.

9 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

- 9.1 The Experiment Expert shall take appropriate steps to ensure that it is not placed in a position where, in the opinion of the CMA, there is or may be a conflict of interest, between the financial or non-financial interests of the Experiment Expert and the duties owed to the CMA under the provisions of the Agreement. The Experiment Expert will disclose to the CMA full particulars of any such conflict of interest which may arise within 7 Days of becoming aware of such conflict.
- 9.2 Where the CMA is of the opinion that the conflict of interest notified to it under Clause 9.1 above is capable of being avoided or removed, the CMA may require the Expert to take such steps as will, in its opinion, avoid, or as the case may be, remove the conflict and if the Expert fails to comply with the CMA's requirements in this respect, or if, in the opinion of the CMA compliance does not avoid or remove the conflict, the CMA may terminate the Agreement and recover from the Expert the amount of any loss resulting from such termination.
- 9.3 Where the CMA is of the reasonable opinion that the conflict of interest which existed at the time of the award of the Agreement could have been discovered with the application by the Expert of due diligence and ought to have been disclosed as required prior to the Commencement Date, the CMA may determine the Agreement immediately for breach of a fundamental condition and, without prejudice to any other rights, recover from the Expert the amount of any loss resulting from such determination.
- 9.4 Notwithstanding the above, the CMA reserves the right to terminate this Agreement immediately by notice in writing and/or to take such other steps it deems necessary where, in the reasonable opinion of the CMA, there is or may be an conflict of interest between the financial and non-financial interests of the Experiment Expert and the duties owed to the CMA under the provisions of the Agreement. The actions of the CMA pursuant to this Clause shall not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy which shall have accrued or shall thereafter accrue to the CMA.

10 TERMINATION

- 10.1 Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, the CMA will be entitled to terminate this Agreement with immediate effect if the Experiment Expert:
 - (a) commits a serious breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement or failing for whatever reason to perform the Services adequately or at all; or

- (b) is guilty of conduct tending to bring itself or the CMA into disrepute; or
- suspends or threatens to suspend, payment of its debts (whether principal or interest) or is deemed to be unable to pay its debts within the meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986;
- (d) calls a meeting, gives a notice, passes a resolution or files a petition, or an order is made, in connection with the winding up of that party (save for the sole purpose of a solvent voluntary reconstruction or amalgamation);
- (e) has an application to appoint an administrator made or a notice of intention to appoint an administrator filed or an administrator is appointed in respect of it or all or any part of its assets;
- (f) has a receiver or administrative receiver appointed over all or any part of its assets or a person becomes entitled to appoint a receiver or administrative receiver over such assets;
- (g) takes any steps in connection with proposing a company voluntary arrangement or a company voluntary arrangement is passed in relation to it, or it commences negotiations with all or any of its creditors with a view to rescheduling any of its debts; or
- (h) has any steps taken by a secured lender to obtain possession of the property on which it has security or otherwise to enforce its security; or
- (i) has any distress, execution or sequestration or other such process levied or enforced on any of its assets;
- has any proceeding taken, with respect to it in any jurisdiction to which it is subject, or any event happens in such jurisdiction that has an effect equivalent or similar to any of the events in Clause 10.1(c) to 10.1(i) above; or
- (k) ceases, or appears in the reasonable opinion of the CMA likely or is threatening to cease, to carry on all or a substantial part of its business; or
- (I) ceases to be available to discharge its obligations under this Agreement for any reason for a period of 30 days or more; or
- 10.2 The CMA shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time by giving 1 month's written notice to the Experiment Expert.
- 10.3 The Experiment Expert will be entitled to terminate this Agreement with immediate effect if the CMA is in material breach of its obligations under this Agreement and does not rectify such breach within 30 Working Days.

11 CONSEQUENCES OF TERMINATION

- 11.1 Upon termination of this Agreement howsoever arising:
 - (a) the Experiment Expert will immediately deliver to the CMA all letters, publications, papers, discs, tapes, reports, documents, memoranda, computer peripherals, data files software or electronic documents and other items which may have been prepared by the Experiment Expert or come into the possession of the Experiment Expert by virtue of this Agreement and/or the performance of the Services and all copies thereof and will not keep possession of copies of any such items or property or other items on which any Confidential Information is recorded or stored. In respect of any such items or information held on any computer software data files or other equipment belonging to the Experiment Expert, it hereby undertakes to delete any such items and information and all copies immediately on termination of this Agreement.
 - (b) the Experiment Expert will not have any claims for damages or compensation of any nature whatsoever. Provided termination of the Agreement is triggered in accordance with Clause 10.2, the Expert will be entitled to any outstanding Fees due to the Experiment Expert up to the Termination Date.
 - (c) any Fees paid to the Experiment Expert in advance, if applicable, will be calculated on a pro rata basis and any sum representing any period after the Termination Date

will be repaid to the CMA by the Experiment Expert or deducted by the CMA from any fees or other payments due or owing by the CMA to the Experiment Expert.

- (d) the relationship of the CMA and the Experiment Expert shall cease and any rights or licences granted under or pursuant to this Agreement (or part of this Agreement) shall cease to have effect save as (and to the extent) expressly provided.
- (e) The Experiment Expert may enter the CMA's Premises upon 10 Working Days' notice and take possession of any documents, equipment and other property which the Experiment Expert owns.
- (f) The accrued rights and remedies of the CMA and the Experiment Expert as at termination shall not be affected, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of the Agreement which existed at or before the date or termination or expiry;
- (g) The provisions on any Clause which expressly or by implication is intended to come into or remain in force on or after termination shall continue in full force and effect.

12 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 12.1 Subject to any pre-existing rights of third parties and of the Experiment Expert, the Intellectual Property Rights in all reports, documents and other materials which are generated or acquired by the Experiment Expert (or any of its sub-contractors or agents) (the "Deliverables") in the performance of the Services shall belong to and be vested automatically in the CMA and the CMA hereby grants to the Experiment Expert a non-exclusive licence to such Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables solely for the purposes of the use of the Services.
- 12.2 The Experiment Expert waives all moral rights relating to the Deliverables.
- 12.3 If either party during the Term of this Agreement uses any materials in which there are preexisting Intellectual Property Rights owned by itself, its agents, sub-contractors or third parties, it shall itself provide, or procure from such agent, sub-contractor or third party a nonexclusive, licence for, or, if such party is itself a licensee of those Intellectual Property Rights, it shall grant a non-exclusive sub-licence to, the other party to use the materials solely for the purposes of the use of the Services under this Agreement. Such licence or sub-licence shall be granted at no cost to the other party.
- 12.4 Nothing in this Agreement or done under this Agreement shall be taken to diminish any copyright, patent rights or any other Intellectual Property Rights which would, apart from this Agreement, vest in the CMA.
- 12.5 The Experiment Expert shall ensure that all royalties, licence fees or similar expenses in respect of Intellectual Property Rights in materials used in connection with this Agreement have been paid and are included in the Rates.
- 12.6 The Experiment Expert will, at the Experiment Expert's expense, at any time either during or after the Term of this Agreement, give all assistance and do all acts and things as may be in the opinion of the CMA necessary or desirable to give the full benefit of Clauses 12.1 of this Agreement to the CMA.
- 12.7 All Intellectual Property Rights in any guidance, specifications, instructions, toolkits, plans, data, databases, patents, patterns, models, designs or other material (furnished to or made available to the Experiment Expert by or on behalf of the CMA) shall remain the property of the CMA.
- 12.8 The Experiment Expert warrants that it will not in the course of providing the Service infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any other person.
- 12.9 The Experiment Expert will indemnify and keep indemnified and hold harmless the CMA from and against any losses, damages, liability, costs (including legal fees) and expenses incurred by the CMA as a result of or in connection with any action, demand or claim that any of the Intellectual Property Rights (including the Deliverables) provided under this Agreement infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.

13 MISTAKES IN INFORMATION

13.1 The Experiment Expert shall be responsible for the accuracy of all documentation and information provided to the CMA by the Experiment Expert in connection with the provision of the Services and the CMA shall have no liability for any extra costs occasioned by any discrepancies, errors or omissions therein.

14 KEY PERSONNEL AND RIGHT TO PROVIDE A SUBSTITUTE

- 14.1 The Experiment Expert acknowledges that Garrett Johnson is essential to the provision of the Services to the CMA and will perform the Services as detailed in this Agreement.
- 14.2 The Experiment Expert may at any time, with the prior written approval of the CMA, appoint a substitute with equivalent skill and expertise to perform the Services instead of the Key Personnel (the "Substitute"). The Experiment Expert will be required to produce to the CMA evidence of undertakings between the Substitute, including with regard to confidentiality in accordance with Clause 8 of this Agreement before the Substitute may be approved. If the CMA accepts the Substitute, the Experiment Expert will provide an overlap period of up to 10 Working Days during which time the Key Personnel will ensure that the Substitute fully understands the requirements of the CMA and the work involved in the provision of the Services. The Experiment Expert will not charge the CMA any extra sum for this overlap period. The Experiment Expert will continue to invoice the CMA in accordance with the provisions in this Agreement and will be responsible for the remuneration of the Substitute. Any reference in this Agreement to the Key Personnel will include any Substitute appointed in accordance with this Clause, expect where stated to the contrary.
- 14.3 The Experiment Expert shall take the steps reasonably required by the CMA to prevent unauthorised persons being admitted to the CMA's Premises. If the CMA gives the Experiment Expert notice that any person is not to be admitted to or is to be removed from its Premises or is not to become involved in or is to be removed from involvement in the performance of this Agreement, the Experiment Expert shall take all reasonable steps to comply with such notice.
- 14.4 The Key Personnel, engaged within the boundaries of the CMA's Premises, shall comply with such rules, regulations, requirements and advisory notices (including those relating to security arrangements) as may be in force from time to time for the conduct of personnel when at or outside the CMA's Premises. Details of such rules, regulations, requirements and advisory notices shall be provided, on request, by the CMA.
- 14.5 The Experiment Expert shall ensure that while on any of the CMA's Premises or while performing the Services that all of the Key Personnel carry out their duties and behave in an orderly and appropriate manner, having regard to the nature of their duties.
- 14.6 If the Experiment Expert fails to comply with its obligations under this Clause and the CMA decides that such failure is prejudicial to its interests, the CMA may immediately terminate this Agreement by notice in writing to the Experiment Expert, provided that such termination shall be without prejudice to any accrued rights of, or to any rights that shall accrue thereafter to, the CMA.

15 DISCLOSURE REQUESTS

15.1 The Expert acknowledges the CMA's responsibilities under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) and shall assist and cooperate with the CMA to ensure it complies with its information disclosure obligations. The Expert shall assist the CMA at no additional charge in meeting any requests for information in relation to the Agreement which are made to the CMA in connection with the FOIA/EIR and/or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof or any related guidelines or codes or practice.

16 DATA PROTECTION

16.1 The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the CMA is the Controller and the Service Provider is the Processor. The only processing that the Processor is authorised to do is listed in, Annex A (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects) by the Controller and may not be determined by the Processor.

The Experiment Expert shall:

- (a) Ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing of Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, Personal Data;
- (b) Assist the CMA in complying with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation and shall not respond to any request made by a Data Subject without the prior written approval of the CMA;
- (c) Only use the Personal Data to perform the Services and shall not share the Personal Data with any other third party;
- (d) At termination of this Agreement for any reason, or at the written direction of the other party, delete or return the Personal Data and copies thereof to the CMA unless it is required by an Applicable Law to retain the Personal Data, in which case the Expert shall notify the CMA of the reason for retaining the Personal Data; and
- (e) Notify the CMA without undue delay if the Experiment Expert becomes aware of a breach of the Data Protection Legislation in relation to the Personal Data and/or it becomes aware of a breach of the provisions of this Clause.

17 RESTRICTIONS ON THE EXPERIMENT EXPERT

- 17.1 The Experiment Expert shall not at any time during the course of this Agreement and for a period of 12 months after termination of this Agreement:
 - (a) offer employment to, enter into a contract for the services of, or attempt to entice away from the CMA, any individual who is at the time of the offer or attempt an employee holding an executive or managerial position with the CMA, or a person who provided services to the CMA at the same time and location as the Key Personnel; or
 - (b) procure or facilitate the making of any such offer or attempt by any other person.
- 17.2 The undertakings in this Clause apply to actions carried out by the Experiment Expert in any capacity and whether directly or indirectly, on its own behalf, on behalf of any other person or jointly with any other person.
- 17.3 Each of the covenants in this Clause are considered fair and reasonable by the parties.

18 MISCELLANEOUS

- 18.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the CMA and the Experiment Expert with respect to its subject matter and shall have effect to the exclusion of any other memorandum, agreement or understanding of any kind between the CMA and the Experiment Expert preceding the date of this Agreement relating to the provision of the Experiment Expert's time or services in whatever manner.
- 18.2 This Agreement may only be varied or any of its terms and conditions waived by written instrument signed by the CMA and the Experiment Expert or, in the case of waiver, of the party waiving compliance.

- 18.3 The failure or the delay on the part of any party to exercise or enforce any right, power or privilege under this Agreement will not operate as a waiver, nor will the single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege preclude any other or further exercise of that or any other right, power or privilege. If any party expressly waives any breach, such waiver will not operate as a waiver of a similar breach on another occasion or as a waiver of any other breach.
- 18.4 The CMA and the Experiment Expert will each pay their own legal, professional and other costs in connection with the preparation and completion of this Agreement.
- 18.5 This Agreement will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of England and the CMA and the Experiment Expert submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.
- 18.6 The Bribery Act 2010 consolidates existing offences of offering or receiving a Bribe, bribery of foreign public officials and introduces a new corporate offence of failure by a commercial organisation to prevent a bribe being paid or received on its behalf. The Experiment Expert shall
 - (a) comply with all Applicable Laws, statutes, regulations and codes relating to antibribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the Bribery Act 2010;
 - (b) not engage in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an offence under sections 1, 2,6 or 7 of the Bribery Act 2010;
 - (c) have and shall maintain in place throughout the Term of this Agreement its own policies and procedures, including, but not limited to, adequate procedures under the Bribery Act 2010, to ensure compliance with the relevant requirements and Clause 18.6(c), and will enforce them where appropriate;
 - (d) promptly report to the CMA's Head of Commercial any request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind received by the Experiment Expert in connection with the performance of this Agreement.
- 18.7 Any notice given under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it and shall be served by delivering it personally, sending of an email, or sending it by pre-paid recorded delivery or registered post to the relevant party at its address for the time being at The Cabot, 25 Cabot Square, London, E14 4QZ, and in the case of the Experiment Expert [insert address] or at any other address which either party notifies the other from time to time. Any such notice shall be deemed to have been received:
 - (a) if delivered personally, at the time of delivery; or
 - (b) in the case of pre-paid recorded delivery or registered post, 48 hours from the date of posting.

In proving such service it shall be sufficient to prove that the envelope containing the notice was addressed to the address of the relevant party and delivered either to that address or into the custody of the postal authorities as a pre-paid recorded delivery or registered post.

- 18.8 Except as expressly provided elsewhere in this Agreement a person who is not a party to this agreement shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Agreement.
- 18.9 The rights of the CMA and the Experiment Expert to terminate, rescind or agree any variation, waiver or settlement under this Agreement are not subject to the consent of any person that is not a party to this Agreement.
- 18.10 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when executed, shall be an original, and all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 18.11 The CMA may assign, delegate, transfer, charge or otherwise dispose of all or any of its rights and responsibilities under this Agreement at any time.
- 18.12 Neither the CMA nor the Experiment Expert may pledge the credit of the other party nor represent itself as being the other party nor an agent, partner, employee or representative of the other party and neither the CMA nor the Experiment Expert may hold itself out as such nor as having any power or authority to incur any obligation of any nature, express or implied,

on behalf of the other. Nothing in this Agreement and no action taken by the CMA or the Experiment Expert pursuant to this Agreement creates, or is deemed to create, a partnership or joint venture or relationship of employer and employee or principal and agent between the CMA and the Experiment Expert.

18.13 If at any time any part of this Agreement (including any one or more of the Clauses of this Agreement or any sub-Clauses or paragraph or any part of one or more of these Clauses) is held to be or becomes void or otherwise unenforceable for any reason under any Applicable Law, the same shall be deemed omitted from this Agreement and the validity and/or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired as a result of that omission.

THIS AGREEMENT has been entered into the date of signature of the Award Letter by the Experiment Expert.

| SIGNED by | |
|-----------------|-------|
| Name: | |
| for and on beha | lf of |
| CMA | |
| | |
| SIGNED by | |
| Name: | |
| for and on beha | lf of |
| Experiment Exp | pert |

SCHEDULE 1

Description of the Services



| | 3.1 | | | |
|---|-----|--|---|--|
| _ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | J | |
| | | | | |

and 4 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

18

5. **DELIVERABLES**

| 5.1 The supplier is to deliver all required services as per the below table |
|---|
|---|

| Deliverables | Date/Duration |
|---|-----------------------------|
| Advising the CMA on its approach of experiments for testing the Privacy Sandbox proposals, and whether there are new or alternative approaches that might be considered in order to assess them rigorously. | For Duration of Contract |
| Assisting the CMA in further developing an experimental design. This also involves assisting the CMA in responding to feedback on the design. | For Duration of Contract |
| Assisting the CMA with writing up further iterations of this design for it to be communicated with the appropriate parties. | For Duration of Contract |
| Working with the CMA throughout the testing and trialling phase (in particular the experimental phase) to interpret and react to emerging results. This will involve providing feedback on draft analysis and/or presentations, either from Google or the CMA, and developing metrics/tools to monitor and chart findings, for example on participation. | For Duration of Contract |
| Assisting the CMA in analysing results from the experiments. | For Duration of Contract |
| Assisting the CMA to interpret and write up the results of this analysis. This will involve providing input and feedback on drafts. | For Duration of Contract |
| Assisting the CMA in responding to any feedback on the analysis. | For Duration of Contract |
| Assisting the CMA in assessing the effectiveness of Privacy Sandbox. | For Duration of Contract |

6. **REQUIRED SKILLS AND EXPERIENCE**

- 6.1 We are seeking to appoint an Experiment Expert with academic expertise in and a rigorous understanding of:
 - The market for digital advertising;
 - Data protection law and impact of law changes on the digital advertising market; and
 - A/B testing; statistical methods for quantitative testing.
- 6.2 Ideally the appointed Expert will also have a sound understanding of changes introduced by Google's Privacy Sandbox specifically.

7. **DURATION**

7.1 The contract is anticipated to commence on 27th February 2022 and run for two years, with the option to extend for a further one-year period (2+1).

8. SCOPE OF REQUIREMENTS

Mandatory requirements:

8.1 The Expert will be:

- Required to attend meetings (in person or remotely), draft advice and/or liaise with CMA teams and leadership to support the CMA's Google Privacy Sandbox case.
- Expected to dedicate time in preparation prior to meetings, once they have received the topics or materials for discussion.

9. TIME AVAILABILITY

- 9.1 The Expert will be expected to:
 - Provide up to 14 days support per year (subject to availability and need, as set out at in section 2.1).
 - Be available to meet CMA teams or leadership face-to-face or virtually for meetings, as appropriate.
 - Complete any necessary preparation work in advance of meetings, or respond to queries via email in a timely manner.
 - Provide advice in the form of emails, reports or presentations as requested by the CMA.

10. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

10.1 The Experiment Expert must disclose any outside interest which may give rise

to a potential Conflict of Interest (whether actual or perceived) with the activities of the CMA. Outside interests include financial interests, as well as nonfinancial interests and may include those of family members in certain circumstances.

- 10.2 The following is a non-exhaustive list of the circumstances in which a conflict of interest can arise:
- 10.3 Financial interests, in particular in respect of directly held securities; this includes financial interests held by close family members.
- 10.4 Interests outside the CMA these might include directorships, trustee appointments and employment or consultancy arrangements.
- 10.5 A relationship or close association with an individual, other parties, or organisations which could lead to actual or perceived impartiality.
- 10.6 Membership of some societies or organisations.
- 10.7 This information must be disclosed at the tender stage and on an on-going basis, as required, for the duration of the resulting contract. Further details are provided in the CMA's Conflicts of Interest policy, which is published <u>online</u>.
- 10.8 If the information provided indicates a potential conflict or perceived conflict with the CMA's current or prospective work this will be fully explored with the potential Experiment Expert (together with any mitigations proposed), with a view to establishing whether it is sufficiently significant to prevent the individual from being appointed as Experiment Expert. The CMA will decide whether the potential conflict causes concern and what action, if any, should be taken.
- 10.9 Consideration of conflicts and potential mitigations will form part of the tender evaluation process, as well as being monitored and reviewed as an ongoing requirement for the resulting contract.

11. SERVICE LEVELS AND PERFORMANCE

- 11.1 The CMA will measure the quality of the Experiment Expert's delivery through ongoing review by a designated CMA staff member, as set out in paragraph 16 below.
- 11.2 When contacted by the CMA to supply services the Experiment Expert must respond to the CMA in a timely manner to advise on availability and begin discussions regarding the proposed work.

12. **PAYMENT**

12.1 The Supplier will invoice the CMA on a quarterly basis, based on work completed.

13. LOCATION

13.1 The experts will be expected to meet with CMA teams and leadership in person or remotely, dependent on their location. Some parts of the service may also be provided independently (and remotely), for example, when the Expert needs to read material in advance of meetings or answer questions by email. Again, this is subject to availability, as set out in paragraph 9.1.

14. SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

- 14.1 Security requirements will include:
- 14.2 Ensuring security compliance of the **Experiment Expert**'s staff (where appropriate).
- 14.3 Ensuring confidentiality of personal data under the UK General Data Protection Regulation and the Data Protection Act 2018.
- 14.4 Ensuring compliance with their duty of confidentiality and their statutory obligations of non-disclosure of information, including (but not limited to) those set out in Part 9 of the Enterprise Act 2002 and the UK Market Abuse Regulations.
- 14.5 We anticipate that access to materials will be provided through Windows Virtual Desktop (WVD) and the Experiment Expert will not be issued with IT equipment. To access WVD, the Experiment Expert must have their own laptop/computer and a mobile phone. The phone will be used for multi factor authentication. Biometrics (face ID or fingerprint) will be used for logging in to WVD. Access to WVD is contingent on the Provider being able to adhere to the ICT Acceptable Use and Access Control Policy and CMA ICT best practice for accessing CMA Accounts.

15. MANAGEMENT AND CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

- 15.1 It will be the responsibility of a designated CMA Director to monitor contract performance and to determine if the work is being carried out to a satisfactory standard as outlined in section 11. Contract performance will also be informed through quarterly reports to the contract manager, detailing the projects and contribution of the contractor in each case.
- 15.2 It will be the responsibility of the contract manager to monitor the overall successful delivery of the contract, including ensuring that accurate payments (matching contracted payment profiles) are made to the contractor and that the contractor is paid in line with the Departmental prompt payment targets.

16. **DATA HANDLING**

16.1 The CMA endeavours to ensure that its data is treated in accordance with GDPR. Additionally it must maintain and ensure continued access to its data for the purposes of its ongoing business. To this objective, questions 1-5 in the 'Data Handling Assessment', have been provided to determine if the supplier can meet the CMA's data handling requirements. These questions are, 'Pass/fail' and provide the supplier with an opportunity to provide further information on how the CMA's data will be handled.

17. **IR35**

- 17.1 The Services required by the Authority may attract trading individuals to submit proposals for the opportunity to fulfil these Services. Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs (HMRC) off-payroll working rules may apply, if an individual provides their services through their own Personal Service Company or another type of intermediary to the Authority. As such the Authority is required to determine if the off-payroll working rules, sometimes referred to as 'IR35', are applicable to a Potential Provider.
- 17.2 The IR35 rules are intended to ensure that workers, who would have been employees if they were providing their services directly to the Authority, pay broadly the same Income Tax and National Insurance contributions as employees of the Authority. Therefore, any individuals who intend to submit their Tender for this Contract on the basis that they may provide the Services through their own Personal Service Company or another type of intermediary, are required as part of this ITT to provide a response to the questions detailed in Annex 5. Where applicable, the Authority will utilise the 'Check employment status for tax' (CEST) tool to determine if the Potential Provider's status is classed as employment or self-employed for tax purposes. More information regarding Personal Service Companies is available at: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/off-payroll-working-in-the-public-sectorpersonal-service-companies
- 17.3 Potential Providers should note that where a Potential Provider does not meet the test result Status of 'Self-employed for tax purposes for this work', the Authority reserves the right to reject such tenders without proceeding to the next stage of evaluation and disqualify the Potential Provider from further participation in the Procurement.

https://www.gov.uk/topic/business-tax/ir35 (Off-payroll working IR35, guidance and support).

SCHEDULE 2

Payment Schedule

The Fees shall be calculated in accordance with this Schedule:

- 1. The Rate payable by the Experiment Expert is per hour (Excluding VAT).
- 2. Day Rate of (Excluding VAT).

| Rate C | ard | |
|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Service | Period | |
| Provision of Expert Services | Day Rate | |
| Provision of Expert Services | Hourly Rate | |
| | Firm Hourly Rate Total excl. VAT. | |

SCHEDULE 3

This schedule has been left intentionally blank

The essence of this relationship shall be published.

END